








G158622
§762822

Management Guide
to
Office Automation

G L Simons

WALRNANAn

E8762822

"
g

(¥ #
‘ -

PUBLISHED BY NCC PUBLICATIONS



L€ 1 SR

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Simons, G. L.
Management guide to office automation.
1. Office practice — Automation
2. Office management
I. Title
651 HF5548.2

ISBN 0-85012-576-6

© THE NATIONAL COMPUTING CENTRE LIMITED, 1986

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission of The National Computing
Centre.

First published in 1986 by:

NCC Publications, The National Computing Centre Limited, Oxford Road, Manchester M1 7ED,
England.

Typeset in 11 pt Times Roman by H & H Graphics, 2 Duke Street, Blackburn; and printed by
Hobbs the Printers of Southampton.

ISBN 0-85012-576-6



Preface

For many years the National Computing Centre has beén hi active in the field of Office
Automation (OA). Seminars have been run, advice offered to (actual and intending) users, and a
wide range of books and reports published. Most of the publications have been in particular
specialist areas and, until now, we had published few titles that purported to give managers an
overview of office automation as a whole. Two books — Successful Management of Office
Automation (Malcolm Peltu) and Automating Your Office (Geoff Simons) — provided a useful
overview, but in general terms without much information about actual OA systems.

The present book aims to give a comprehensive overview of all the main OA aspects that are
important to managers. Trends in the OA environment are charted, and detail is provided of
specific OA systems, products and companies. Attention is also given to such crucial considerations
as justification, implementation, systems design, ergonomics and staffing. A comprehensive
bibliography, checklists and other appendices are included.

A central aim of this Guide is to introduce managers to the sources of detailed information in the
journal literature. It seems essential that managers subscribe to appropriate journals — to keep
abreast of trends, to learn about sources of expertise and products, and to learn from the experiences
and activities of other OA users. Thus sources of more detailed information are often given in text,
with full references cited in Appendix 1. Scrutiny of this appendix will acquaint readers with the
journal titles that are appropriate to their current interests.

Some of the material in the Guide is culled from other NCC books and reports (see Acknowledge-
ments). It is also derived in part from up-to-date articles and discussion with colleagues. To some
extent the Guide represents a much expanded version of Automating Your Office, and 1 have
reproduced material from that publication. I have also used sections, of particular relevance to
OA interests, from three of my other successful NCC books — Introducing Word Processing,
Towards Fifth-Generation Computers and Expert Systems and Micros.

However it should be emphasised that, despite the fact that some of the material has already
appeared elsewhere, the bulk of the Guide has been drafted afresh to highlight current OA trends
and to accommodate the most up-to-date information. Moreover, the Guide includes material —
for example, on the prewired building (the ‘intelligent building’, the ‘smart building’) — which
NCC has not published before, but which is of crucial importance to managers contemplating the
acquisition and implementation of office technology.

We hope that this Guide will provide a useful overview of office automation, indicating trends
and developments, giving details of available office systems, highlighting problems and difficulties,
and showing where more information can be obtained. There is no doubt that the scope of office



automation will expand in the years ahead, and that in consequence managers need to be
acquainted with possibilities, pitfalls and options. We hope that the present Guide will help to
meet this need.

Geoff Simons

Chief Editor, NCC Publications



Acknowledgements

Gratitude is due to various organisations and individuals for supplying useful information.
Particular thanks are due to the sponsors of the colour plates:

Computer Marketing Associates, Woking, Surrey

Harris Systems Ltd, Wokingham, Berkshire

Ferranti Computer Systems, Wythenshawe, Manchester

NBI, Halesowen, Birmingham

British Olivetti, Putney, London

British Aerospace, Space & Communications Division, Stevenage

Marconi Space and Communications Systems, Space & Microwave Division, Chelmsford

I am also very grateful to Tim Johnson (of Ovum Ltd, 44 Russell Square, London WC1B 4]JP)
for making available his excellent report, Natural Language Computing: the Commercial Applica-
tions; and for giving permission to use material from that publication (my Figures 8.1, 8.2, 8.3 and
8.4 are taken from the report). Thanks are also due to the following for permission to reproduce
material:

Computer Marketing Associates, Woking, Surrey
What to Buy for Business, What to Buy Ltd, SW3
Science, AAAS, Washington, US

Bell Telephone Laboratories, Murray Hill, NJ, US

NCC staff have helped in various ways. Rick Firth, former Manager of the Office Systems
Division, offered encouragement, information and useful suggestions, and I am indebted to
various authors and co-authors of NCC books from which information has been culled:

I R Beaman
G B Bleazard
I Cole

M A Condon

L Damodaran



A Elbra
R J Firth
K CE Gee
M Peltu
S G Price
J A T Pritchard
C Pye
A Simpson
P A Wilson
M B Wood
Particular NCC books were very useful and deserve mention:
Managing Viewdata Systems (Rick Firth)
Graphics and Image in Office Systems (Steve Newton)
Introducing Teleconferencing (Bernard Bleazard)
Networking with Microcomputers (Colin Pye)

Thanks are also due to the staff of the NCC Information Division (Manager, Wilf Thompson)
for the efficient and pleasant way in which they serviced my many requests; and to Linda Barrett
(Production Editor, NCC Publications) for helping in various ways.

The Centre acknowledges with thanks the support of the Electronics and Avionics Requirements
Board (EARB) for the project from which this publication derives.

Geoff Simons



List of Plates

IRMA Micro-to-Mainframe Communications in IBM 3270 Environment
(sponsored by Computer Marketing Associates Ltd)

Office Automation Systems (sponsored by Harris Systems Ltd)

Office Automation Systems (sponsored by Ferranti Computer Systems Ltd)
Office Automation Systems (sponsored by NBI Ltd)

Personal Computers (sponsored by British Olivetti Ltd)

Office Automation Systems (sponsored by British Olivetti Ltd)
Communications Satellites (sponsored by British Aerospace Ltd)

Communications Receivers (sponsored by Marconi Space and
Communications Systems)



AR, T B SE BEPDRIE U7 17) © www. ertongbook. com



Preface
Acknowledgements

List of Plates

PARTI BACKGROUND

1 The Evolving Office

Introduction
Background to Office Automation
Information as a Resource
The Relevance of Automation
Emergence of the Electronic Office
The Spectrum of Office Automation
Trends
Some Products and Companies
Standardisation
Summary

PARTII THE CHANGING ENVIRONMENT

2 Building for Office Automation

Introduction

Building for Office Automation
General
The Pre-Wired Building
Inside the Rooms

Some Case Studies
Rank Xerox
Lloyd’s of London

Contents

Page

19

21

21
22
22
23
24
25
27
30
31
32

35

37

37
38
38
40
42
43
43
43



Bank of America (London Offices)
Georgia Power Company
Teleworking
General
Summary

3 Networks for Integration

Introduction
The Trend to Integration
Some Networking Approaches
General
Personal Computer Networks
Telephones and PABX
Background
The Modern PABX
Local Area Networks
General
Some LANs
Gateways
The Need for Standards
Summary

PART III FUNCTIONS AND FACILITIES

4 Typewriters and Word Processing

Introduction

Historical Background

Electronic Typewriters

Categories of Word Processors
The Communications Requirement
System Components

Word Processor Facilities

Some Word Processor Products
Summary

S Printers, Copiers and Phototypesetting

Introduction
Copiers, Intelligent Copiers/Printers
General
Intelligent Copiers and Printers
Giant Copiers
Intelligent Copier/Printer Market
The Printer Spectrum
Impact Printers
Non-Impact Printers
General
Thermal Transfer Printers
Ink-Jet Printers
Laser Printers
Other Technologies
Phototypesetting
Summary

44
44
44
44
45

47

47
48
50
50
50
53
53
57
59
59
60
61
61
63

65

67

67
67
69
70
73
75
77
78
80

81

81
82
82
82
83
83
85
86
86
86
87
88
88
89
90
91



6 The Developing Workstation

Introduction
The Universal Workstation
The Workstation in OA
General
Workstation Functions
The Executive Workstation
Summary

7 The Micro Impact

Introduction
Background
The Competitive Scene
The Scope of the Micro
General
Domestic
Lap-Tops
Migration of Functions
The Evolving Micro

Impact on Office Automation

Managing the Micro
Networked Micros
Summary

8 Voice and Natural Language Processing

Introduction
Natural Language Processing
Voice in Office Automation
Voice Recognition/Synthesis
General
Voice Recognition
Voice Synthesis
Voice Annotation
Voice Messaging
Summary

9 Graphics and Image

Introduction
Graphics Trends
Graphics System Types

General

System Types

Some Products
Hardware Aspects
Software Options
Graphics for Micros
Image Options
Standards
Summary

10 Electronic Mail

Introduction
Trends
Elements of Electronic Mail

93

93
94
96
96
96
97
99

101

101
102
103
106
106
107
107
108
109
111
112
114
114

115

115
116
120
122
122
123
128
130
130
131

133

133
134
135
135
135
136
136
138
139
140
141
142

143

143
143
145



Some Commercial Systems
Some Implementations
Bulletin Boards

Standards

Summary

11 The Facsimile Factor

Introduction

Background

Some International Aspects
Why Use Facsimile?
Facsimile Features

Some Facsimile Systems
Standards

Summary

12 Teleconferencing

Introduction

Development of Conferencing

Uses and Benefits

Types of Teleconferencing
General
Audio Teleconferencing
Audiographics Conferencing
Videoconferencing

System Features

Some Conferencing Systems

Standards

Summary

13 Expert, DSS and Other Systems

Introduction
The AI Impact
Expert Systems
Definitions and Classifications
Range
In Business and Finance
Architecture
Shells
Decision Support Systems
Summary

14 Integrated Software

Introduction

Towards Integration

Some Integrated Office Systems
Summary

15 Viewdata, Teletex and Telex

Introduction
Definitions and Classifications
Videotex

General

International Aspects

147
148
149
150
152

153

153
154
155
156
156
157
158
161

163

163
165
167
168
168
169
170
172
173
174
175
175

177

177
177
181
181
182
183
186
186
188
190

191

191
191
192
194

195

195
195
196
196
197



Standards

Prestel

Viewdata
General
Uses

Teletext

Teletex and Telex
General
International Aspects
Uses

Summary

PART IV JUSTIFICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION

16 Justifying the Electronic Office

Introduction

Evaluating the OA Potential
General
DTI Pilot Projects
Benefits
Problems

Approach to Justification
General
Feasibility Study
Methodology

The Goal of Productivity

Summary

17 The Approach to Planning

Introduction

Planning for Success

Strategy for Change
General
The Strategic Framework
Diagnosis: Objectives and Targets
Design: Staffing and Costs
Development: Systems and Suppliers
Transition: Managing Change
Implementation: The Working System
Adaptation: Learning from Experience
Summary

Planning Information Centres
General
Information Management
Information Centres

The Office Technology Project

Summary

18 Selecting the Systems

Introduction

Cost Factors

Vendors

Going to Tender
Evaluating the Proposals

198
199
200
200
200
202
202
202
203
204
204

207

209

209
211
211
212
213
215
216
216
216
218
219
220

221

221
221
223
223
224
224
225
226
227
227
228
228
229
229
229
229
229
230

231

231
231
233
233
235



Adapting the Selection Procedure
Selecting a Word Processor
General
Going to Vendors
Benchmarks
Selecting a Viewdata System
General
Criteria in Evaluation
Functional Criteria
Evaluation
Choosing a Microcomputer Network
General
The Planning Stage
The Specifying Stage
The Tendering Stage
The Installing Stage
Summary

19 Implementation

Introduction
The Feasibility Study
Managing the Feasibility Study
Terms of Reference
Topics to be Studied
Presenting the Study Conclusions
Elements in Systems Design
General
Design for the User
Workplace Design
Implementing a System
Organisational Impact
General
Options for Reorganisation
Impact on Text Originators
Time Master
Security
Summary

PARTV SOME HUMAN ASPECTS

20 Ergonomics and Health

Introduction

The Healthy Environment
General
Furniture
Noise
Lighting/Glare

The Ergonomic Dimension
General
Software
Keyboard Selection
Productivity

The VDU Issue
General

236
236
236
237
237
238
238
239
239
241
243
243
243
245
245
246
246

247

247
247
247
247
248
248
249
249
251
251
252
254
254
254
255
255
256
256

257

259

259
259
259
260
261
261
261
261
263
264
264
264
264



