

NCC Publications

ISBN 0 85012 576 6

# MANAGEMENT GUIDE TO OFFICE AUTOMATION

# Management Guide to Office Automation

**G L Simons** 





British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Simons, G. L.

Management guide to office automation.

1. Office practice — Automation

2. Office management

I. Title

651

HF5548.2

ISBN 0-85012-576-6



#### © THE NATIONAL COMPUTING CENTRE LIMITED, 1986

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission of The National Computing Centre.

First published in 1986 by:

NCC Publications, The National Computing Centre Limited, Oxford Road, Manchester M1 7ED, England.

Typeset in 11 pt Times Roman by H & H Graphics, 2 Duke Street, Blackburn; and printed by Hobbs the Printers of Southampton.

ISBN 0-85012-576-6

#### **Preface**



For many years the National Computing Centre has been highly active in the field of Office Automation (OA). Seminars have been run, advice offered to (actual and intending) users, and a wide range of books and reports published. Most of the publications have been in particular specialist areas and, until now, we had published few titles that purported to give managers an overview of office automation as a whole. Two books – Successful Management of Office Automation (Malcolm Peltu) and Automating Your Office (Geoff Simons) – provided a useful overview, but in general terms without much information about actual OA systems.

The present book aims to give a comprehensive overview of all the main OA aspects that are important to managers. Trends in the OA environment are charted, and detail is provided of specific OA systems, products and companies. Attention is also given to such crucial considerations as justification, implementation, systems design, ergonomics and staffing. A comprehensive bibliography, checklists and other appendices are included.

A central aim of this Guide is to introduce managers to the sources of detailed information in the journal literature. It seems essential that managers subscribe to appropriate journals – to keep abreast of trends, to learn about sources of expertise and products, and to learn from the experiences and activities of other OA users. Thus sources of more detailed information are often given in text, with full references cited in Appendix 1. Scrutiny of this appendix will acquaint readers with the journal titles that are appropriate to their current interests.

Some of the material in the Guide is culled from other NCC books and reports (see Acknowledgements). It is also derived in part from up-to-date articles and discussion with colleagues. To some extent the Guide represents a much expanded version of *Automating Your Office*, and I have reproduced material from that publication. I have also used sections, of particular relevance to OA interests, from three of my other successful NCC books – *Introducing Word Processing*, *Towards Fifth-Generation Computers* and *Expert Systems and Micros*.

However it should be emphasised that, despite the fact that some of the material has already appeared elsewhere, the bulk of the Guide has been drafted afresh to highlight current OA trends and to accommodate the most up-to-date information. Moreover, the Guide includes material – for example, on the prewired building (the 'intelligent building', the 'smart building') – which NCC has not published before, but which is of crucial importance to managers contemplating the acquisition and implementation of office technology.

We hope that this Guide will provide a useful overview of office automation, indicating trends and developments, giving details of available office systems, highlighting problems and difficulties, and showing where more information can be obtained. There is no doubt that the scope of office

automation will expand in the years ahead, and that in consequence managers need to be acquainted with possibilities, pitfalls and options. We hope that the present Guide will help to meet this need.

Geoff Simons Chief Editor, NCC Publications

# **Acknowledgements**

Gratitude is due to various organisations and individuals for supplying useful information. Particular thanks are due to the sponsors of the colour plates:

Computer Marketing Associates, Woking, Surrey

Harris Systems Ltd, Wokingham, Berkshire

Ferranti Computer Systems, Wythenshawe, Manchester

NBI, Halesowen, Birmingham

British Olivetti, Putney, London

British Aerospace, Space & Communications Division, Stevenage

Marconi Space and Communications Systems, Space & Microwave Division, Chelmsford

I am also very grateful to Tim Johnson (of Ovum Ltd, 44 Russell Square, London WC1B 4JP) for making available his excellent report, *Natural Language Computing: the Commercial Applications;* and for giving permission to use material from that publication (my Figures 8.1, 8.2, 8.3 and 8.4 are taken from the report). Thanks are also due to the following for permission to reproduce material:

Computer Marketing Associates, Woking, Surrey

What to Buy for Business, What to Buy Ltd, SW3

Science, AAAS, Washington, US

Bell Telephone Laboratories, Murray Hill, NJ, US

NCC staff have helped in various ways. Rick Firth, former Manager of the Office Systems Division, offered encouragement, information and useful suggestions, and I am indebted to various authors and co-authors of NCC books from which information has been culled:

I R Beaman

G B Bleazard

I Cole

M A Condon

L Damodaran

A Elbra

R J Firth

KCE Gee

M Peltu

S G Price

J A T Pritchard

C Pye

A Simpson

P A Wilson

M B Wood

Particular NCC books were very useful and deserve mention:

Managing Viewdata Systems (Rick Firth)

Graphics and Image in Office Systems (Steve Newton)

Introducing Teleconferencing (Bernard Bleazard)

Networking with Microcomputers (Colin Pye)

Thanks are also due to the staff of the NCC Information Division (Manager, Wilf Thompson) for the efficient and pleasant way in which they serviced my many requests; and to Linda Barrett (Production Editor, NCC Publications) for helping in various ways.

The Centre acknowledges with thanks the support of the Electronics and Avionics Requirements Board (EARB) for the project from which this publication derives.

**Geoff Simons** 

# **List of Plates**

- 1 IRMA Micro-to-Mainframe Communications in IBM 3270 Environment (sponsored by Computer Marketing Associates Ltd)
- 2 Office Automation Systems (sponsored by Harris Systems Ltd)
- Office Automation Systems (sponsored by Ferranti Computer Systems Ltd)
- 4 Office Automation Systems (sponsored by NBI Ltd)
- 5 Personal Computers (sponsored by British Olivetti Ltd)
- 6 Office Automation Systems (sponsored by British Olivetti Ltd)
- 7 Communications Satellites (sponsored by British Aerospace Ltd)
- 8 Communications Receivers (sponsored by Marconi Space and Communications Systems)

# **Contents**

	Page
Preface	
Acknowledgements	
List of Plates	
PART I BACKGROUND	19
1 The Evolving Office	21
Introduction Background to Office Automation Information as a Resource The Relevance of Automation Emergence of the Electronic Office The Spectrum of Office Automation Trends Some Products and Companies Standardisation Summary	21 22 22 23 24 25 27 30 31 32
PART II THE CHANGING ENVIRONMENT	35
2 Building for Office Automation  Introduction Building for Office Automation General The Pre-Wired Building Inside the Rooms Some Case Studies Rank Xerox Lloyd's of London	37 37 38 38 40 42 43 43

Bank of America (London Offices) Georgia Power Company Teleworking General Summary	44 44 44 44 45
3 Networks for Integration	47
Introduction The Trend to Integration Some Networking Approaches General Personal Computer Networks Telephones and PABX Background The Modern PABX Local Area Networks General Some LANs Gateways The Need for Standards Summary	47 48 50 50 50 53 53 57 59 60 61 61 63
PART III FUNCTIONS AND FACILITIES	65
4 Typewriters and Word Processing	67
Introduction Historical Background Electronic Typewriters Categories of Word Processors The Communications Requirement System Components Word Processor Facilities Some Word Processor Products Summary	67 67 69 70 73 75 77 78 80
5 Printers, Copiers and Phototypesetting	81
Introduction Copiers, Intelligent Copiers/Printers General Intelligent Copiers and Printers Giant Copiers Intelligent Copier/Printer Market The Printer Spectrum Impact Printers Non-Impact Printers General Thermal Transfer Printers Ink-Jet Printers Laser Printers Other Technologies Phototypesetting Summary	81 82 82 82 83 83 85 86 86 86 87 88 88 89 90

6	The Developing Workstation	93
	Introduction The Universal Workstation The Workstation in OA General Workstation Functions The Executive Workstation Summary	93 94 96 96 96 97
7	The Micro Impact	101
	Introduction Background The Competitive Scene The Scope of the Micro General Domestic Lap-Tops Migration of Functions The Evolving Micro Impact on Office Automation Managing the Micro Networked Micros Summary	101 102 103 106 106 107 107 108 109 111 112 114
8	Voice and Natural Language Processing	115
	Introduction Natural Language Processing Voice in Office Automation Voice Recognition/Synthesis General Voice Recognition Voice Synthesis Voice Annotation Voice Messaging Summary	115 116 120 122 122 123 128 130 130
9	Graphics and Image	133
	Introduction Graphics Trends Graphics System Types General System Types Some Products Hardware Aspects Software Options Graphics for Micros Image Options Standards Summary	133 134 135 135 136 136 138 139 140 141
10	Electronic Mail	143
	Introduction Trends Elements of Electronic Mail	143 143 145

	Some Commercial Systems Some Implementations	147 148
	Bulletin Boards	149
	Standards	150
	Summary	152
11	The Facsimile Factor	153
	Introduction	153
	Background	154
	Some International Aspects	155
	Why Use Facsimile?	156
	Facsimile Features	156
	Some Facsimile Systems Standards	157
	Summary	158
	•	161
12	Teleconferencing	163
	Introduction	163
	Development of Conferencing	165
	Uses and Benefits Types of Tologopforonging	167
	Types of Teleconferencing General	168
	Audio Teleconferencing	168 169
	Audiographics Conferencing	170
	Videoconferencing	170
	System Features	173
	Some Conferencing Systems	174
	Standards	175
	Summary	175
13	Expert, DSS and Other Systems	177
	Introduction	177
	The AI Impact	177
	Expert Systems	181
	Definitions and Classifications	181
	Range	182
	In Business and Finance	183
	Architecture Shells	186
	Decision Support Systems	186
	Summary	188 190
14	Integrated Software	191
	Introduction	191
	Towards Integration	191
	Some Integrated Office Systems	192
	Summary	194
15	Viewdata, Teletex and Telex	195
	Introduction	195
	Definitions and Classifications	195
	Videotex	196
	General	196
	International Aspects	197

	Standards	198
	Prestel	199
	Viewdata General	200
	Uses	200
	Teletext	200
	Teletext Teletex and Telex	202 202
	General	202
	International Aspects	202
	Uses	204
	Summary	204
PA	RT IV JUSTIFICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION	207
16	Justifying the Electronic Office	209
	Introduction	209
	Evaluating the OA Potential	211
	General	211
	DTI Pilot Projects	212
	Benefits	213
	Problems	215
	Approach to Justification	216
	General	216
	Feasibility Study Mathodology	216
	Methodology The Goal of Productivity	218
	Summary	219 220
17	The Approach to Planning	221
	Introduction	221
	Planning for Success	221
	Strategy for Change	223
	General	223
	The Strategic Framework	224
	Diagnosis: Objectives and Targets	224
	Design: Staffing and Costs	225
	Development: Systems and Suppliers	226
	Transition: Managing Change Implementation: The Working System	227
	Adaptation: Learning from Experience	227
	Summary	228 228
	Planning Information Centres	229
	General	229
	Information Management	229
	Information Centres	229
	The Office Technology Project	229
	Summary	230
18	Selecting the Systems	231
	Introduction	231
	Cost Factors	231
	Vendors	233
	Going to Tender	233
	Evaluating the Proposals	235

Adapting the Selection Procedure	236
Selecting a Word Processor	236
General	236
Going to Vendors	237
Benchmarks	237
Selecting a Viewdata System	238
General	238
Criteria in Evaluation	239
Functional Criteria	239
Evaluation	241
Choosing a Microcomputer Network	243
General	243
The Planning Stage	243
The Specifying Stage	245 245
The Tendering Stage	245 245
The Installing Stage	246
Summary	246
•	240
19 Implementation	247
Introduction	247
The Feasibility Study	247
Managing the Feasibility Study	247
Terms of Reference	247
Topics to be Studied	248
Presenting the Study Conclusions	248
Elements in Systems Design	249
General	249
Design for the User	251
Workplace Design	251
Implementing a System	252
Organisational Impact	254
General	254
Options for Reorganisation	254
Impact on Text Originators	255
Time Master	255
Security	256
Summary	256
,	250
PART V SOME HUMAN ASPECTS	257
20 Ergonomics and Health	250
Introduction	259
	259
The Healthy Environment	259
General	259
Furniture	260
Noise	261
Lighting/Glare	261
The Ergonomic Dimension	261
General	261
Software	263
Keyboard Selection	264
Productivity	264
The VDU Issue	264
General	264